

NO. 68418-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RANDY CHAPARRO,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

SETH A. FINE
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

2018 JUN 25 PM 1:27
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I
[Handwritten signature]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

III. ARGUMENT5

 A. THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS A FINDING THAT THE UNLAWFUL IMPRISONMENT WAS NOT INCIDENTAL TO THE ATTEMPTED SECOND DEGREE ASSAULT.....5

 1. Since The Crime Of Attempted Assault Does Not Inherently Involve Any Restraint, A Person Who Both Restrains And Attempts To Assault A Victim Is Properly Convicted Of Both Crimes..... 5

 2. Even If The Incidental Restraint Doctrine Applied To These Crimes, The Jury Was Entitled To Infer That The Restraint Had An Independent Purpose..... 11

 B. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY ADMITTED EVIDENCE OF PRIOR ASSAULTS FOR THE PURPOSE OF PROVING AN ELEMENT OF HARASSMENT AND ALLOWING A PROPER ASSESSMENT OF THE VICTIM'S CREDIBILITY. 13

IV. CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Atkins</u> , 130 Wn. App. 395, 123 P.3d 126 (2005)	11, 12
<u>State v. Baker</u> , 162 Wn. App. 468, 259 P.3d 270, <u>review denied</u> , 173 Wn.2d 1004 (2011).....	14, 15
<u>State v. Barragan</u> , 102 Wn. App. 754, 9 P.3d 942 (2000)	13
<u>State v. Brett</u> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 92 (1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 1121 (1996)	11
<u>State v. Elmore</u> , 154 Wn. App. 885, 228 P.3d 760, <u>review denied</u> , 169 Wn.2d 1018 (2010).....	8, 11
<u>State v. Grant</u> , 83 Wn. App. 98, 920 P.2d 609 (1996)	14
<u>State v. Green</u> , 94 Wn.2d 216, 616 P.2d 628 (1980)	5, 6
<u>State v. Korum</u> , 120 Wn. App. 686, 86 P.3d 166 (2004), <u>rev'd on</u> <u>other grounds</u> , 157 Wn.2d 614, 236 P.3d 205 (2010)	7
<u>State v. Magers</u> , 164 Wn.2d 174, 189 P.3d 126 (2008)	13
<u>State v. Powell</u> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	14, 15
<u>State v. Ragin</u> , 94 Wn. App. 407, 972 P.2d 519 (1999).....	13
<u>State v. Saunders</u> , 120 Wn. App. 800, 86 P.3d 232 (2004).....	7
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997), <u>cert.</u> <u>denied</u> , 523 U.S. 1008 (1998)	14

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.411	10
RCW 9.94A.701(30)(a).....	10
RCW 9A.04.110(27)	9
RCW 9A.32.030(c)(5).....	6
RCW 9A.32.045(7)	6
RCW 9A.40.010(1).....	6
RCW 9A.40.010(2).....	5
RCW 9A.40.010(6)	8
RCW 9A.40.030(1).....	5
RCW 9A.440.04(1)(b).....	7
RCW 9A.46.020(1)(b).....	13
